

Case Nos. 14-4151 and 14-4165

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,
Plaintiff/Appellee,**

v.

**UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,**

and

**FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,
Intervenor/Appellant.**

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF UTAH, ALASKA, ARIZONA, COLORADO,
IDAHO, KANSAS, MONTANA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
Case No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB
Honorable Dee Benson, District Judge**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
BRIDGET K. ROMANO
Utah Solicitor General
ANTHONY L. RAMPTON
KATHY A.F. DAVIS
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
5110 State Office Building, P.O. 142477
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2477
Telephone: (801) 538-9610
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* States
(additional counsel on inside cover)

Additional Counsel:

State of Alaska

By: Attorney General Craig W. Richards

P.O. Box 110300

Juneau, AK, 99811

907-465-3600

State of Arizona

By: Attorney General Mark Brnovich

1275 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-542-1610

State of Colorado

By: Attorney General Cynthia Coffman

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center

1300 Broadway, 10th Floor

Denver, CO 80203

720-508-6000

State of Idaho

By: Attorney General Lawrence G. Wasden

700 W. Jefferson Street, Suite 210

P.O. Box 83720

Boise, Idaho 83720

208-334-2400

State of Kansas

By: Attorney General Derek Schmidt

120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor

Topeka, KS, 66612-1597

785-296-2218

State of Montana

By: Attorney General Tim Fox

215 N. Sanders, Third Floor

P.O. Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620

406-444-2026

State of South Dakota

By: Attorney General Marty Jackley

1302 E Hwy 14, Suite 1

Pierre, SD 57501

605-773-3215

State of Wyoming

By: Attorney General Peter K. Michael

123 Capitol Building

Cheyenne, WY 82002

307-777-7844

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES..... iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 5
ARGUMENT 6
 I. Federal regulation of the Utah prairie dog on purely state, local, or private lands violates the Constitutional principals of federalism and encroaches on powers reserved to the states and the people under the Tenth Amendment..... 6
 II. The States, as sovereigns, have the authority to manage wildlife within their borders..... 11
 III. Utah’s prairie dog management plan is a valid exercise of state authority, not an invalid intrusion on interstate commerce..... 13
CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706, 119 S.Ct. 2240, 144 L.Ed.2d 636 (1999)6

Bond v. United States, -- U.S. --, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....6, 16

Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus, 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C.C. 1980).....13

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985)7

Geer v. Connecticut, 161 U.S. 519 (1896)..... 11, 13

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....11

Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979) 11, 12

Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.ED. 60 (1803)7

Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery, 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....7

National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)
..... 6, 7, 8, 17

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)7

People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. Fish and Wildlife Service,
___F. Supp.3d. ___; No. 2:13-cv-00278-DB , 2014 WL 5743294 (D. Utah, Nov.
5, 2014)..... 1, 3, 4

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....8

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....9

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2002)9

United States v. Snyder, 852 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1988).....8

Wyoming v. U.S., 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002).....10

Wyoming v. U.S., 442 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2006).....9, 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1532(19)3
 16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1).....3
 43 C.F.R. § 24.4(c) (2006).....12
 Fedearl Land Policy Management Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) (2012)..... 12, 13
National Forest Organic Act, 16 U.S.C. § 528 (2012).....12
 National Wildlife Refuge System Improvement Act, 16 U.S.C. § 668dd(m) (2012)
12
 Utah Administrative Code R657-70 14, 16
